

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2015/ Dated Peshawar, the 7/10/2015.

To,

The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Elementary and Secondary Education, Department.

Subject:

RESOLUTION NO. 710 ADOPTED BY THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to say that the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in its sitting held on 06-10-2015 has unanimously passed the following Joint Resolution No. 710 moved by Ms. Meraj Hamayun Khan, Member Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Primary Level is the most important level in the education process as it lays down the foundation on which the later tiers work and build a system that contributes to the healthy, Physical, moral, emotional an social character of the individuals.everywhere in the world, special care is taken in the hiring of teachers who are held in great esteem by the parents who work closely with them as well as the community around them. Contrary to this primary school teachers in our country do not enjoy respect and recognition that is due to them. Not only this they are also subjected to bias and discrimination in incentives and benefits which are far less than other categories of teaching staff. This has created a lot of frustration among the Primary School Teachers (PSTs) especially the senior ones and those who are highly qualified with MA, MSC and Med degrees which is adversely affecting their performance.

This august house demands that the Provincial Government should adopt immediate measures to enhance the status of PSTs by giving them their due rights, scales and incentives as well as direct the media to positively and regularly project the importance of PSTs in the whole education system. Some decisions requiring immediate implementation are:-

- 1. Pay scales according to qualification ie scale 15 for under graduates, scale 16 for Graduates and 17 for Masters.
- 2. Trainers for Primary Teachers should be selected from among PSTs.
- 3. PSTs should be given a share in appointment of Subject Teachers (SS).
- 4. Merit should be introduced at the District and Tehsil level.

Yours faithfully, (AMJAD ALI)

Assistant Secretary-IX,

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa E.No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2015/ 7817-26 Dated 7 /10/2015.

Copy of the above is forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. Ms. Meraj Hamayun Khan, Member Provincial Assembly.
- The Secretary, National Assembly of Pakistan, Islamabad.
 The Secretary, Senate of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 4. The Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. The Additional Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Law, Parliamentary Affairs and Human Rights Department.
- 7. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. The Special Secretary/Director, I.T, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10. The P.S to Minister for Elementary and Secondary Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Assistant Secretary-IX,

Provincial Assemply of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.